Legistar File ID No. A 23-126 Agenda Item No. 25

## Before the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution No. 23-149

Adopt a Resolution to:

a. Authorize the Monterey County Sheriff or designee to sign a Memorandum of Agreement (Emergency Management Mutual Aid Plan/Post-Event Agreement) and all related documentation on behalf of the County with San Luis Obispo County Sheriff's Office (4/5 vote required).

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is requesting authorization to sign a Memorandum of Agreement with San Luis Obispo County Sheriff's Office for services provided during Presidential Declaration of Emergency (FEMA-4683-DR-CA) was declared (due to the severe winter storms, flooding, landslides and mudslides) thereby authorizing the possible reimbursement of funds by the Federal Government and State; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolved to approve the following:

a. Authorize the Monterey County Sheriff or designee to sign a Memorandum of Agreement (Emergency Management Mutual Aid Plan/Post-Event Agreement) and all related documentation on behalf of the County with San Luis Obispo County Sheriff's Office (4/5 vote required).

## PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting on April 25, 2023.

Dated: May 9, 2023 File ID: A 23-126 Agenda Item No. 25 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy